



BEFORE THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

JOHN M.E. SAAD,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF JOHN M.E. SAAD
FOR REVIEW OF DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY FINRA

ON REMAND FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT, CASE NO. 15-1430

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER JOHN M.E. SAAD

Sara E. Kropf
Law Office of Sara Kropf PLLC
701 8th Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 627-6900
sara@kropf-law.com

Of Counsel

Sarah L. Levine
Joan E. McKown
Alex Potapov
Jacqueline R. Bechara
Jones Day
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3883
Fax: (202) 626-1700
slevine@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner John
M.E. Saad*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. FINRA DOES NOT CONTEST THAT, UNDER THE <i>KOKESH</i> FRAMEWORK, THE PERMANENT BAR IMPOSED ON MR. SAAD IS UNLAWFUL AND SHOULD BE RESCINDED.....	3
II. THE <i>KOKESH</i> FRAMEWORK GOVERNS THIS CASE	4
A. The Scope of <i>Kokesh</i> Cannot Be Limited to a Statute of Limitations.....	4
B. FINRA Has Offered No Cogent Way of Distinguishing <i>Kokesh</i>	10
III. THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN <i>KOKESH</i> AND THE EXCHANGE ACT	18
A. This Case Is Not a Suitable Vehicle For the Commission to Determine When Expulsions Are Permissible Under <i>Kokesh</i>	19
B. <i>Kokesh</i> Need Not Be Interpreted As Prohibiting All Expulsions By SROs	20
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Bus Ass'n v. Slater</i> , 231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14, 18
<i>Ass'n of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 716 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Comcast Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Dailey v. Vought Aircraft Co.</i> , 141 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Dep't of Enforcement v. John M. Saad</i> , National Adjudicatory Council, Complaint No. 2006006705601, 2009 WL 3223812 (Oct. 6, 2009).....	25
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	24
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	24
<i>In re Flanagan</i> , Release No. 8437, 2004 WL 1538526 (July 7, 2004)	8
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Ahmed Gadelkareem for Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by FINRA</i> , Release No. 34-80586, 2017 WL 1735943 (May 3, 2017)	4
<i>In the Matter of the Application of John M.E. Saad for Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by FINRA</i> , Release No. 34-76118, 2015 WL 5904681 (Oct. 8, 2015).....	3
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Joseph S. Amundsen for Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by FINRA</i> , Release No. 34-69406, 2013 WL 1683914 (Apr. 18, 2013)	21
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Mission Securities Corporation and Craig M. Biddick for Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by FINRA</i> , Release No. 34-63453, 2010 WL 5092727 (Dec. 7, 2010)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Richard A. Neaton for Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by FINRA,</i> Release No. 34-65598, 2011 WL 5001956 (Oct. 20, 2011).....	21
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Robert D. Tucker for Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by FINRA,</i> Release No. 34-68210, 2012 WL 5462896 (Nov. 9, 2012).....	21, 22
<i>In the Matter of Newbridge Secs. Corp., Guy S. Amico, Scott H. Goldstein, Eric M. Vallejo, and Daniel M. Kantrowitz,</i> Release No. 380, 2009 WL 1684744 (June 9, 2009).....	4
<i>In the Matter of the Robare Group, Ltd., Mark L. Robare, and Jack L. Jones, Jr.,</i> Release No. 806, 2015 WL 3507108 (June 4, 2015).....	4, 19
<i>In the Matter of Union Electric Company,</i> Release No. 35-18368, 1974 WL 162698 (April 10, 1974)	8
<i>Johnson v. S.E.C.,</i> 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17, 18
<i>Kokesh v. S.E.C.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Krull v. S.E.C.,</i> 248 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n,</i> 216 F.3d 1180 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Military Justice v. D.O.D.,</i> 512 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Osborn v. Griffin,</i> 865 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>PAZ Secs., Inc. v. S.E.C.,</i> 494 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15, 16
<i>PAZ Secs., Inc. v. S.E.C.,</i> 566 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Riordan v. S.E.C.,</i> 627 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>S.E.C. v. Collyard</i> , 861 F.3d 760 (8th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>S.E.C. v. Gentile</i> , No. 16-1619 (JLL), 2017 WL 6371301 (D.N.J. Dec. 13, 2017)	6
<i>S.E.C. v. Metter</i> , 706 F. App'x 699 (2d Cir. 2017)	6
<i>S.E.C. v. Premier Links, Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-7375 (CBA) (ST), 2017 WL 7792702 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2017).....	6
<i>Saad v. S.E.C.</i> , 718 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Saad v. S.E.C.</i> , 873 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16, 22, 23
<i>Schermerhorn v. State of Israel</i> , 876 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7, 8
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	8
<i>Siegel v. S.E.C.</i> , 592 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	3, 16, 18
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	24
<i>Stoiber v. S.E.C.</i> , 161 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. F.C.C.</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>UARG v. E.P.A.</i> , No. 12-1342, 2018 WL 1386138 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 20, 2018).....	8
<i>United States v. Duvall</i> , 740 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 699 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Zacharias v. S.E.C.</i> , 569 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 15A of the Exchange Act (15 U.S.C. § 78o-3).....	9, 18, 19
Section 19 of the Exchange Act (15 U.S.C. § 78s).....	9, 12, 16, 22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FINRA Sanction Guidelines	3, 4, 15, 24
Stephen M. Bainbridge, <i>Kokesh Footnote 3 Notwithstanding: The Future of the Disgorgement Penalty in SEC Cases</i> (UCLA School of Law, Law & Economics Research Paper No. 17-12, 2017).....	10
Sam Bray, <i>Equity at the Supreme Court</i> , The Washington Post, June 10, 2017	10
Jessica S. Musselman, Matthew J. Jacobs, & Erica Connolly, <i>Keeping Current: Supreme Court Curbs SEC's Disgorgement Power: Holds That the SEC Can't Escape the SOL</i> , Bus. L. Today (July 2017)	10
Daniel R. Walfish, <i>Other People's Money: SEC Disgorgement after 'Kokesh,'</i> N.Y.L.J., Sept. 8, 2017.....	10
